The company’s listed equities and similar securities were recorded at their fair value of R1 579 million (2021: R1 791 million).
 A 10% decline or increase in each individual unit price would have the net effect of decreasing or increasing profit before taxation
by R158 million (2021: R179 million).

5.5	 Interest rate risk – financial assets
Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through several methods that include scenario testing and stress testing using measures such
as duration. The bond returns are modelled based on the historic performance of the individual bonds held in the portfolio, and adjusted to
reflect the current interest rates and inflation environment. The risk-free rate used for modelling is 9% as at 31 December 2022 (2021: 9%).

	 Sensitivity Analysis on Interest-bearing Instruments
Interest-bearing instruments with a fixed rate give rise to fair value interest rate risk, while interest-bearing instruments with a floating
rate give rise to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table provides an indication of the impact of a 1% change in interest rates on the net income before tax as well as the net
comprehensive income of the group and the company:

2022 2021

1% increase
R million

1% decrease
R million

1% increase
R million

1% decrease
R million

GROUP
Financial assets – fixed rate
Interest-bearing investments
Government interest-bearing investments  (101) 98  (150)  152
Corporate interest-bearing investments (41) 39  (56)  55
Structured transactions
Structured notes – –  (1)  1
Cash, deposits and similar securities (34) 33  (16)  16
Total (176) 170  (223)  224
Financial assets – variable rate
Interest-bearing investments
Government interest-bearing investments  13  (13)  13  (13)
Corporate interest-bearing investments 136 (136)  72  (72)
Mortgages and loans  1  (1)  1  (1)
Structured transactions
Structured notes 2 (2)  –  –
Cash, deposits and similar securities 16 (16)  12  (12)
Cash and cash equivalents 15 (15)  42  (42)
Total 183 (183)  140  (140)

72

Notes to the annual financial statements

Santam Annual Financial Statements 2022

5	 Financial assets (continued)
5.5	 Interest rate risk – financial assets (continued)

2022 2021

1% increase
R million

1% decrease
R million

1% increase
R million

1% decrease
R million

COMPANY
Financial assets – fixed rate
Interest-bearing investments
Government interest-bearing investments  (57)  56  (113)  113
Corporate interest-bearing investments  (36)  34  (48)  48
Cash, deposits and similar securities  (5)  5  (6)  6
Total  (98)  95  (167)  167
Financial assets – variable rate
Interest-bearing investments
Corporate interest-bearing investments  64  (64)  64  (64)
Mortgages and loans  1  (1)  1  (1)
Structured transactions
Structured notes  1  (1)  –  –
Cash and cash equivalents 15 (15) 3  (3)
Total 81 (81)  68  (68)

5.6	 Loans and receivables excluding insurance receivables
Group Company

2022
R million

2021
R million

2022
R million

2021
R million

Accrued investment income  265  153  128  97
Loans to policyholders  856  615  –  –
Premium financing receivables  710  492  –  –
Other loans and receivables 1 010  745  417  443
Less provision for impairment  (118)  (114)  (89)  (97)
Loans to subsidiaries (refer note 10.1) – –  413  308
Total1 2 723  1 891  869  751

Expected to be realised within 12 months 2 723  1 891  456  443
Expected to be realised after 12 months  –  –  413  308

Reconciliation of provisions for impairment
of other receivables
At the beginning of the year  114  127  97  102
Charge to the statement of comprehensive income:
– movement in provisions  4  (13)  (8)  (5)
Total at the end of the year  118  114  89  97

1	 During the current year the disclosure has been enhanced by adding more detailed line items.

The estimated fair values of loans and receivables are the discounted amounts of the estimated future cash flows expected to be received.

The carrying value of loans and receivables approximates fair value. Provisions for impairment are based on the recoverability of individual
loans and receivables. Gross carrying amounts are written off if interest and/or principal repayments are past due and there is no
reasonable expectation of recovery.

Notes to the annual financial statements

73Santam Annual Financial Statements 2022

[…]

During the current year the group changed its presentation accounting policy for sales and acquisitions of financial assets presented
under operating activities from gross disclosure to net disclosure. This is more relevant as the investment portfolios are managed
within board approved mandates and thus the turnaround for these financial assets are quick, the amounts large and the maturities
short. Furthermore the growth in ART business has led to an increase in the cash flows related to the acquisition and sale of financial
assets held for cellholder and policyholder activities. These activities are managed on a net basis, with Santam shareholders not entitled
to benefit from any gross cash flows.

It is therefore more appropriate to disclose the net acquisition or disposal of financial assets as cash flows. This is aligned with the
industry (currently the majority of insurers disclose sales and acquisitions of financial assets on a net basis) and the group’s parent
company, Sanlam Ltd.

The comparative information has been restated accordingly.

The table below shows the impact of the change:

Previously
reported

 2021
 R million

Restatement
 2021

 R million

Restated
 2021

 R million

Group
Net cash from operating activities

– Acquisition of financial assets  (30 712)  30 712 –
– Proceeds from sale of financial assets  30 238  (30 238) –
– Net movement from the acquisition and sale of financial assets –  (474)  (474)

Net impact  (474) –  (474)

Company
Net cash from operating activities

– Acquisition of financial assets  (19 381)  19 381 –
– Proceeds from sale of financial assets  19 854  (19 854) –
– Net movement from the acquisition and sale of financial assets –  473  473

Net impact  473 –  473

151Santam Annual Financial Statements 2022

Analysis of shareholders

Analysis of shareholders

Number of
shareholders

% of total
shareholders

Number of
shares

%
Interest

1 – 100 shares  1 857  26.10  87 483  0.08
101 – 1 000 shares  3 380  47.50  1 366 621  1.19
1 001 – 50 000 shares  1 770  24.87  11 591 154  10.07
50 001 – 100 000 shares  52  0.73  3 585 813  3.11
100 001 – 10 000 000 shares  56  0.79  30 626 696  26.60
More than 10 000 000 shares  1  0.01  67 873 650  58.95
Total  7 116  100.00  115 131 417  100.00

Type of shareholder
Individuals  4 703  66.10  3 458 279  3.00
Companies  605  8.50  82 719 900  71.85
Growth funds/unit trusts  366  5.14  15 478 196  13.44
Nominee companies or trusts  1 081  15.19  2 253 204  1.96
Pension and retirement funds  361  5.07  11 221 838  9.75
Total  7 116  100.00  115 131 417  100.00

Shareholders
in South Africa

Shareholders other
than in South Africa

Total
shareholders

Shareholder spread

Nominal
number

%
Interest

Nominal
number

%
Interest

Nominal
number

%
Interest

Public shareholders 6 873 25.72  226  100 7 099 30.02
Directors  4  0.06  –  –  4  0.05
Guardian National Insurance Ltd1  1  4.86  –  –  1  4.58
Santam Structured Insurance Ltd 1 0.03 – – 1 0.03
Trustees of employees' share
scheme1  3  1.25  –  –  3  1.18
Holdings of 5% or more  8  68.08  –  –  8  64.14

Sanlam Ltd  7  62.59  –  –  7  58.97
Government Employees
Pension Fund  1  5.49  –  –  1  5.17